

No. 17-874

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AVERY MILNER,

Petitioner,

v.

MACKENZIE (MAC) PLUCKERBERG,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 14

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

 I. How Squawker Works 2

 II. The Origin of Squawker’s Flagging Policy 3

 III. Avery Milner and His Squawker Account..... 4

 IV. The Squawker Post 5

 V. Squawker’s Flagging of Mr. Milner’s Comments 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Squawker’s Function As A Host, Regulator, and Flagger of A Public
 Forum Amounts To State Action..... 8

 A. Squawker Itself Became A Designated Public Forum When It Not Only
 Hosted, But Regulated and Flagged Comments on Governor Dunphry’s
 Official Government Page. 9

 B. Squawker Meets The Public Function Exception To The State Action Doctrine
 Because Social Media Sites Are Today’s Town Squares. 13

 C. Squawker Meets The Entwinement Exception To The State Action Doctrine
 Because It Was Acting in A Governmental Capacity And Those Actions Are
 Attributable to the State of Delmont. 15

 II. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions Violate the First Amendment. 18

 A. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions Cannot Be Justified Without Reference to
 the Content of Mr. Milner’s Speech 18

i.	Squawker’s Terms and Conditions Are Not Content-Neutral Restrictions on The Time, Place, and Manner of Speech	18
ii.	Squawker’s Flagging Policy Discriminates Based on Specific Viewpoints	20
B.	Squawker’s Flagging Policy under their Terms and Conditions is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve A Significant Government Interest	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE	26
APPENDIX	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	18, 28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	15, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, (1976)	22, 23
<i>City of Madison Joint School District v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	11
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	9
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	8
<i>Gitlow v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	8
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2294 (2019)	20
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	9, 13, 15
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	15
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	13, 14

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)	20, 21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	23, 25
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	8, 12, 18, 24
<i>Police Department of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	9, 19
<i>Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	11
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1977)	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12, 20
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19, 24, 25
<i>United States v. American Library Assoc., Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	11
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	18, 19
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	11

Federal Circuit Cases

<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Authority</i> , 390 F.3d. 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Ross v. Early</i> , 746 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003).....	22

Federal District Cases

<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 987 (W.D. Mo. 2019).....	11
<i>Davison v. Loudoun County Board of Supervisors</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 702 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	10, 17, 22
<i>German v. Eudaly</i> , 2018 WL 3212020 (D. Or. June 29, 2018).....	10
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	Passim
<i>Morgan v. Bevin</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (E.D. Ky. 2018)	10
<i>One Wis. Now v. Kremer</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 940 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....	10
<i>Price v. City of New York</i> , 2018 WL 3117507 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2018).....	10

Other Authorities

Censorship and Freedom of Expression in the Age of Facebook,
44 N.M. L. REV. 121 (2014) 13

First Amendment. *See, e.g.*, Robert J. Glennon, Jr. & John E. Nowak, *A Functional Analysis of the Fourteenth Amendment “State Action” Requirement*,
1976 SUP. CT. REV. 221 (1976) (1976) 8

In the Age of Social Media, Expand the Reach of the First Amendment,
43 Human Rights 2 (2018) 14, 15
